FEDERATED MALAY STATES GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY.

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY.

No. 18] KUALA LUMPUR, WEDNESDAY, 29TH APRIL, 1914. [Vol. VI.

The following Notifications are, by direction of the Chief Secretary to Government, published for general information.

J. F. OWEN, Acting Under Secretary, F.M.S.

No. 1354.—Rabies.—Rabies having ceased to exist in Malacca, the Resident of Selangor hereby rescinds Notification No. 2861, published in the *Gazette* of the 7th October, 1913.

NOTIFICATIONS REPEATED.

No. 1261.—Notification under Section 10 of "The Land Enactment, 1911."—Revocation of Reserve.—With reference to Gazette Notification No. 1084 of 1910, the Resident of Selangor, in exercise of the powers vested in him by section 10 of "The Land Enactment, 1911," hereby revokes the reservation of the parcel of land referred to in the aforesaid notification and described in the schedule hereto.

This notification is made under section 10 of "The Land Enactment, 1911."

Dated at Kuala Lumpur, this 16th day of April, 1914.

O. F. Stonor, Acting Secretary to Resident, Selangor.

SCHEDULE.

District—Ulu Selangor. Mukim—Rawang. Plan—No. 5,139. Lot—No. 1,081. Area—5 acres 3 roods. Boundaries—North, road reserve from Kuala Selangor to Bandar Bharu; East, road reserve from Klang to Bandar Bharu; South, portion No. 1,080; West, portion Nos. 1,079 and 1,078.

No. 1262.—Notification under Section 9 of "The Land Enactment, 1911."—Reservation of Land for Public Purposes.—In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 9 of "The Land Enactment, 1911," the Resident of Negri Sembilan proclaims that parcel of land situated near 41½ miles from Seremban, on Kuala Pilah-Pahang road, described in the schedule hereto, and delineated upon revenue survey plan No. 2,415, deposited in the office of the Superintendent of Revenue Surveys, Negri Sembilan, to be a reserve for the purpose of a Quarry, to be maintained by the Executive Engineer, Public Works Department, Kuala Pilah.

This notification is made under section 9 of "The Land Enactment, 1911."

Dated at Seremban, this 15th day of April, 1914.

A. S. SMALL, Acting Secretary to Resident, Negri Sembilan.

SCHEDULE.

District—Kuala Pilah. Mukim—Serting Ulu. Plan—No. 2,415. Portion—No. 44. Area—5 acres 1 rood 31 poles. Boundaries—North, State land; East, State land; South, State land; West, Kuala Pilah-Pahang road.

No. 1282.—Notice under Section 48 (iii) of "The Land Enactment, 1911."—Whereas Raja Husin bin Raja Indut alias Raja Endut, registered proprietor of the land specified hereunder, died intestate more than three years ago, and whereas no legal representative of the deceased has been registered in this office, and whereas no proceedings are pending in any Court to establish the claim of any person to act as such legal representative, I, by virtue of the powers conferred on me by section 48 (iii) of "The Land Enactment, 1911," do hereby give notice that I shall, on behalf of the Ruler of the State, resume possession of the above-mentioned land after due publication of this notice in two successive issues of the Government Gazette and after the expiration of one month from the date of posting this notice on the above-mentioned land.

			. sc	HEDU	ILE.	
Nature and No. of title.	Portion No.		Area.	В	Rent.	Nature of cultivation and locality.
M.E. 2,093 ,, 2,542	568 881		A. R. P. 3 2 33 3 2 30		\$1.90 3.00	 General; S ¹ hile, Kuala Lumpur road. Kampong; 15th mile, Sungei Besi road.
Dated at Kaj		h da				F. E. TAYLOR, Collector, Ulu Langat.

No. 1283.—Notice of Resumption of Land under Section 48 (iii) of "The Land Enactment, 1911."—Whereas Ranit binti Pakih, registered owner of land held under approved application No. 11/09, mukim of Kepis, died more than three years ago, and whereas no legal representative of Ranit binti Pakih, deceased, has been registered in the Land Office, Kuala Pilah, the said land will, after the expiration of one month from the date of posting of this notice on the land, be forfeited and resumed by me on behalf of the Ruler of the State.

Dated at Kuala Pilah, this 7th day of April, 1914.

R. O. WINSTEDT, Collector, Kuala Pilah.